Regrettably, the concerns voiced by the Co-Executors in mid-August have come to pass: the Attorney 
General has not lifted her liens as requested, and the Estate now faces administrative expenses for 
which, absent a lien release, there are insufficient funds available in the liened accounts. There now 
remains only Two Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars ($239,698.00) 
in the Estate's FirstBank account that is not subject to the Attorney General's liens. As a result, the 
Estate is unable to meet its imminent financial obligations, including: 

• Staff payroll and necessary utilities at the Estate's U.S. and French properties 
(approximately One Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($180,000.00) per month); 

• Appraisals for sale of the Estate's U.S. properties (One Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($128,500.00)); and 

• Maintenance and monthly parking of the Estate's aircraft, including planes and helicopters 
(Eighty-Three Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Dollars ($83,560.00)). 

In addition, the Estate has been unable to pay its legal bills since May 2020. It currently owes its legal 
counsel over Four Million Dollars ($4,000,000.00) for services rendered during the months of May —
August 2020, including to defend against (i) the Attorney General's pending lawsuit in the Virgin